PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for: Orig. and Copy	V	RESOLUTION NO. E-1946	
to Executive Dir	RESOLUTION RETURN TO:	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH: Rate Design and Economics DATE: July 21, 1982	
Numerical FileAlphabetical FileAccounting Officer	RATE DESIGN & ECONOMICS BRAN ROOM 5188		

SUBJECT: Bay Point Light & Power Company. Order Authorizing Tariff Filing for Purchased Power Adjustment to Increase Annual Revenue by \$114,400 or 18.7%

BAY POINT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY, of Concord, by Advice Letter No. 104-E, filed July 12, 1982, requests authority to increase its Purchased Power Adjustment Clause rate effective August 1, 1982, or as soon as possible thereafter.

The proposed revenue increase and resulting Purchased Power Adjustment factors are shown in the following table:

	Dom	Domestic		
	<u>Lifeline</u>	Non-Lifeline		
Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA)			5.3094¢/kWh	
Resulting Change in PPA	+1.2331¢/kWh	+1.6663¢/kWh	+1.4370¢/kWh	
Resulting Change in Annual Reven	ue	+\$114,400		
Percentage Change in Annual Rever	nue	+18.7%		

The proposed increase results from increases by Pacific Gas and Electric Company in the fuel cost adjustment effective May 1, 1982, and increased base rates effective January 1, 1982, under wholesale tariffs subject to the jurisdiction of the FERC. The proposed increase also includes amortization of undercollections in the PPA balancing account over 12 months. The most recent prior increase in the PPA was effective September 3, 1980.

The present and proposed rates and bills for Schedule D-1, Domestic Service, are shown on the following tables:

Domestic Monthly Energy Rate - ¢/kWh*

Rate Block		<u>Present</u> Lifeline Non-Lifeline		<u>Proposed</u> Lifeline Non-Lifeline	
First Next Next Over	40 kWh 60 kWh 100 kWh 200 kWh	6.6401 5.2401 4.6401 3.4401	6.3934	7.8732 6.4732 5.8732 4.6732	8.0597

	Domestic Bills **		Increase	
Monthly Usage (kWh)	Present Bill	Proposed Bill	Amount	Percent
Lifeline Allowance) 240 424 (Avg.) 1,000 2,000	\$ 12.52 24.28 61.11 125.04	\$ 15.48 30.31 76.73 157.33	\$ 2.96 6.03 15.62 32.29	23.6 24.8 25.6 25.8

^{*} Does not include customer charge.

^{**} Includes customer charge of \$0.70 per meter per month.

Resolution No. E-1946 Conference of July 21, 1982 Page 2

For ease of administration of the PPA, it is important that this filing become effective on the first of a month.

By letter dated April 1, 1982, each customer was notified of a pending increase and the reasons for it. The Commission has received one related protest.

This rate increase is found to be reasonable and necessary to enable the utility to track increases in rates by its supplier; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Authority is granted under Sections 454 and 491 of the Public Utilities Code, and under the provisions of the utility's PPA procedure in its filed tariff schedules, to place the foregoing tariff sheets into effect on August 1, 1982, which is on less than statutory notice.
- 2. The foregoing advice letter and tariff sheets shall be marked to show that they were authorized by Resolution No. E-1946 of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California. The effective date of this resolution is the date hereof.

I	certify that this	Resolution was	introduced,	approved and	adopted at a
regular	conference of the	Public Utiliti	es Commissio	n of the State	e of California
on	July 21, 1982	Th	e following	Commissioners	voted favorably

JOHN E. BRYSON
President
RICHARD D. GRAVELLE
PRISCILLA C. GREW
Commissioners

Executive Director

I dissent.

VICTOR CALVO

_, Commissioner